

CITY OF RAPID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-5035

Growth Management Department

300 Sixth Street

Brad Solon, Building Official Development Service Center City web: www.rcgov.org Phone: 605-394-4157 Fax: 605-394-6636 e-mail: brad.solon@rcgov.org

MEMORANDUM

From: Brad Solon, Building Official

To: Rapid City Planning Commission

Date: January 10, 2008

Subject: Sammis Trail- Street Name Change

The City of Rapid City has reviewed a request to change the name of a portion of Sammis Trail. The applicant is proposing that the portion of Sammis Trail identified on the attached map be renamed Moon Meadows Drive. Allowing a portion of Sammis Trail to remain with the proposed realignment would cause the Moon Meadows Drive street name to be discontinuous.

Staff has notified the nine (9) abutting property owners that The Planning Commission will be considering this request on January 10, 2008.

Staff has contacted Fire Department, Police Department and Emergency Services. Staff has received no comments in opposition to this proposal.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the portion of Sammis Trail as identified on the attached map be changed to Moon Meadows Drive with the stipulation that the developer replace any existing street name signs at their expense.

